

HB1346_L.001

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE AMENDMENT

Committee on Energy & Environment.

HB24-1346 be amended as follows:

- 1 Amend printed bill, page 3, strike line 5.

- 2 Page 4, strike lines 1 through 12 and substitute "TO BE IN THE PUBLIC
3 INTEREST FOR THE COMMISSION TO IMPLEMENT AND ADMINISTER A
4 PROGRAM FOR THE PERMITTING AND REGULATION OF PERMANENT
5 GEOLOGIC STORAGE OPERATIONS IN A WAY THAT PRIORITIZES:
6 (a) CONTRIBUTIONS TOWARD ACHIEVING THE STATE'S
7 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSION REDUCTION GOALS, AS SET FORTH IN SECTION
8 25-7-102 (2)(g);
9 (b) BENEFITS TO THE STATE AND GLOBAL ENVIRONMENT BY
10 REDUCING CARBON DIOXIDE POLLUTION;
11 (c) OPPORTUNITIES TO SUPPORT A JUST TRANSITION AND TO HELP
12 RETRAIN WORKERS, PARTICULARLY WORKERS PREVIOUSLY EMPLOYED IN
13 THE FOSSIL FUEL INDUSTRY;
14 (d) PROTECTING DISPROPORTIONATELY IMPACTED COMMUNITIES
15 AND ADVANCING ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE; AND
16 (e) THE SAFE AND RESPONSIBLE USE OF COLORADO'S ABUNDANT
17 NATURAL RESOURCES FOR THE PERMANENT STORAGE OF CARBON
18 DIOXIDE."

- 19 Page 4, strike lines 20 through 25.

- 20 Renumber succeeding subsections accordingly.

- 21 Page 5, line 21, strike "34-60-142," and substitute "34-60-141,".

- 22 Page 5, strike lines 25 through 27.

- 23 Page 6, strike lines 1 through 3.

- 24 Renumber succeeding subsections accordingly.

- 25 Page 6, strike lines 9 and 10 and substitute "OIL AND GAS OPERATIONS
26 AND GEOLOGIC STORAGE OPERATIONS."

- 27 Page 6, strike lines 12 and 13 and substitute "OPERATOR AND A GEOLOGIC
28 STORAGE OPERATOR."

- 29 Page 7, line 2, after "(16)" insert "(a)".

- 30 Page 7, after line 6 insert:

1 "(b) "GEOLOGIC STORAGE FACILITY" DOES NOT INCLUDE PIPELINES
2 REGULATED BY THE PIPELINE AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SAFETY
3 ADMINISTRATION OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
4 TRANSPORTATION OR THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION."

5 Page 8, line 1, strike "(18)(a) OR (18)(b)" and substitute "(16)(a) OR
6 (16)(b)".

7 Page 8, line 17, strike "34-60-142." and substitute "34-60-141."

8 Page 8, after line 20 insert:

9 "(21) "INJECTION CARBON DIOXIDE" MEANS CARBON DIOXIDE,
10 INCLUDING ITS DERIVATIVES AND ALL MIXTURES, COMBINATIONS, AND
11 PHASES, WHETHER LIQUID, GASEOUS, SUPER-CRITICAL, OR SOLID, AND
12 WHETHER STRIPPED, SEGREGATED, OR DIVIDED FROM ANY OTHER FLUID
13 STREAM, INCLUDING ALL INCIDENTAL ASSOCIATED SUBSTANCES DERIVED
14 FROM THE SOURCE MATERIALS."

15 Renumber succeeding subsections accordingly.

16 Page 10, line 2, strike "(28)(b)" and substitute "(27)(b)".

17 Page 10, line 7, strike "(28)." and substitute "(27)."

18 Page 12, line 1, strike "(40)(b)" and substitute "(39)(b)".

19 Page 12, line 21, strike "(40)" and substitute "(39)" and strike "(41)" and
20 substitute "(40)".

21 Page 12, line 22, strike "(42)(b)" and substitute "(41)(b)".

22 Page 14, lines 1 and 2, strike "(9)(d)(III), and (22);" and substitute "and
23 (9)(d)(III);".

24 Page 14, line 17, strike "LOCATION" and substitute "OPERATIONS".

25 Page 15, lines 9 and 10, strike "class VI injection wells and GEOLOGIC
26 STORAGE locations." and substitute "~~class VI injection wells and locations~~
27 GEOLOGIC STORAGE OPERATIONS."

28 Page 16, line 2, strike "location;" and substitute "location AND THAT THE
29 COMMISSION HAS CONSULTED WITH ANY LOCAL GOVERNMENT WHOSE
30 BOUNDARIES INCLUDE LANDS OVERLYING THE GEOLOGIC STORAGE

- 1 LOCATION;".
- 2 Page 16, strike lines 25 through 27.
- 3 Page 17, strike lines 1 through 6.
- 4 Page 22, line 19, after "(4)(a)(II)," insert "(4)(e)(II), (4)(f)," and strike
- 5 "(8)(b)" and substitute "(8)(b); and **add** (4)(g)".
- 6 Page 23, after line 9 insert:
 - 7 "(e) (II) This subsection (4)(e) is repealed, effective July 1, 2025;
 - 8 **and**
 - 9 (f) To create and maintain the website described in section
 - 10 34-60-106 (22); AND
 - 11 (g) BY THE COMMISSION FOR THE PURPOSE OF INFORMATION
 - 12 TECHNOLOGY INITIATIVES."
- 13 Page 25, line 19, strike "34-60-143, and 34-60-144" and substitute "and
- 14 34-60-143".
- 15 Page 25, strike lines 20 through 27.
- 16 Strike page 26.
- 17 Page 27, strike lines 1 through 25.
- 18 Renumber succeeding C.R.S. sections accordingly.
- 19 Page 27, line 27, before "**carbon**" insert "**injection**".
- 20 Page 28, line 8, strike "(6)" and substitute "(5)".
- 21 Page 29, strike lines 13 and 14.
- 22 Renumber succeeding subsection accordingly.
- 23 Page 33, lines 21 and 22, strike "OPERATIONS AND OPERATIONS OF DIRECT
- 24 AIR CAPTURE FACILITIES," and substitute "OPERATIONS,".
- 25 Page 34, lines 2 and 3, strike "**direct air capture facilities and**".
- 26 Before "CARBON" insert "INJECTION" on **Page 4**, line 27; **Page 6**, line 25;
- 27 **Page 7**, line 24; **Page 28**, lines 14, 15, 16, 18, and 19; and **Page 29**, lines
- 28 18 and 19.

- 1 Strike "DIRECT AIR CAPTURE FACILITIES AND" on: **Page 34**, lines 8, 16, 20
- 2 and 21, and 22 and 23.

- 3 Strike "location, GEOLOGIC STORAGE LOCATION, OR DIRECT AIR CAPTURE
- 4 FACILITY" and substitute "location OR GEOLOGIC STORAGE LOCATION" on:
- 5 **Page 8**, lines 24 and 25 and 26 and 27.

- 6 Strike "THIS HOUSE BILL 24-___," and substitute "HOUSE BILL 24-1346,"
- 7 on: **Page 29**, lines 20 and 23.

- 8 Page 1, lines 104 and 105, strike "DIRECT AIR CAPTURE FACILITIES
- 9 AND".

** ** ** ** **